
1 

Tender Document  
LUMS 

 

TENDER NO. LUMS/236/2024 DATED: 20.11.2024 for Fire Detection & 
Suppression System for Datacenter and UPS Room 

 
Last Date for submission of bids   02/12/2024 till 03:00pm  
   
Opening of bids                02/12/2024 at   03:30pm 
 
Lahore University of Management Sciences (hereinafter called LUMS) invites sealed bids 
for the supplies as per attached BOQ on Single stage two envelope basis. 

 
If you have doubt as to the meaning of any portion of the specification or other terms and 
conditions, you may seek clarification of the same in writing from us. 
 
You are required to submit your bid, which will bear words “CONFIDENTIAL” and  
 

TENDER NO. LUMS/236/2024 DATED: 20.11.2024 for “Fire Detection 
& Suppression System for Datacenter and UPS Room 

” 

LUMS does not take any responsibility for collecting the bids from any agency. The requests 
for an extension of closing date and time shall not be entertained. 
 

Description 

Fire Detection & Suppression System for Datacenter and UPS Room 
 

 Fire Detection & Suppression System along with VESDA/FM200/NOVEC1230 complied 
with requirements of NFPA 72/NFPA 75/ NFPA 2001, UL, or EN 54  

 Supply of UL listed, and FM approved Automatic FM200/Novec1230 based Clean Agent 
Fire Suppression System 4.55-7.2% Design Concentration including piping, cylinders, 
controls, clean agent gas etc. 

 Personal Protective Equipment: Gas Mask, Gloves, Gum boots, Sledgehammer, flash 
lights, soft mask) 

 Portable Fire Extinguishers /Cylinders at designated locations. 



2 

 Complete fire/ flame resistant paint on walls, roof as per EN-13501-1, EN 9001/2008 

 Distributor shall be trained by the manufacturer to design, install, test and maintain the 
fire-alarm / -suppression system and shall be able to produce a certificate stating such 
on request. 

 Intelligent Fire Detection & Aspiration System 

Addressable Fire Alarm Control Panel. 

The contractor shall provide an addressable, Intelligence Fire Alarm Control Panel and 
fire-alarm / suppression system to perform the following operations: 

 Fire-alarm-, supervisory-, and trouble-event initiation. 
 Occupant notification. 
 Event annunciation. 
 Local control functions. 
 Fire-extinguishing-system release 
 Off-premises transmission. 

An advanced, cutting-edge, intelligent digital peer-to-peer modular suppression control 
system is required. This system should be well-suited for applications related to life safety and 
property protection, catering to both commercial and industrial settings. It should boast a high 
degree of programmability, enabling rapid data relay and the efficient execution of various 
process management tasks, including HVAC shutdown. 
 
The control panel should come equipped with two Signaling Line Circuits (SLC), each capable of 
supporting up to 254 devices. Furthermore, it should be expandable to accommodate four 
loops, ultimately providing the potential for a total panel capacity exceeding 1000 devices 

Addressable Multi Detector. 

Intelligent photoelectric/heat, spot-type smoke sensors should incorporate sensing chambers 
that leverage the principle of light scattering to detect smoke. These sensors should also be 
furnished with dual thermistors to enable heat sensing. The design of the sensing chamber 
should incorporate features that reduce the impact of settled dust on sensor performance. 

Furthermore, these sensors should feature tri-color LEDs that serve as indicators of the 
detector's status. The detector can be programmed to display LEDs in a blinking pattern or as 
steady green, amber, or red lights. 

Sounder / Horn Strobe. 

The Selectable Candela Evacuation Signals consist of low-profile devices, including horns, 
strobes, or horn/strobe combinations, designed to provide reliable audible and visual alarms 
while consuming the least amount of current. The Selectable Candela Evacuation Strobe 
Horn/Strobe at 24VDC is capable of offering field-selectable candela options, allowing choices 
of 15, 30, 60, 75, and 110 candela. For the 12VDC model, it provides selectable candela 
options of 15, 30, 60, and 75 candela. 



3 

Selectable Candela Evacuation Signals should have a minimal operation current and a minimum 
flash rate of 1Hz regardless of input voltage.  

Manual Call Point. 

Intelligent Manual Pull Station should be a state-of-the-art, dual-action (i.e., requires two 
motions to activate the station) pull station that should include an addressable interface 
(mounted inside) for fire alarm control panels. Because the pull station is addressable, the 
control panel should display the exact location of the activated device. That could lead fire 
service personnel quickly to the location of the alarm. The isolator should provide complete 
short circuit isolation as per NFPA 72, Style 7 wiring. 

Mandatory Eligibility Criteria 
 

(i) The Bidder must be duly registered to conduct its business in Pakistan for 
at least 15 Years.  

(ii) The Bidder must have an established/registered office in Lahore Pakistan. 
(iii) The Bidder must be listed on the Active Taxpayers List (both Income and 

Sales Tax) of the Federal Board of Revenue. 
(iv) The Bidder is not insolvent, bankrupt and has not been blacklisted or 

debarred by the public procurement regulatory authority or any 
government, semi-government, private, autonomous body, or any other 
international organization and is an active taxpayer and has submitted its 
tax return forth preceding fiscal year. 

 
Warranty, Support & Trainings 
 
• Comprehensive onsite 24-month warranty 
• Local Training for 3 resources. Accommodation, boarding, and lodging/local 

traveling expenses will be borne by the vendor 
• At least one visit every quarter to check and maintain the system. 
• Responsibility matrix sharing for problem reporting/ escalation. 
• Complete installation & configuration in all aspects. 
• 20% of the amount will be withheld until the project and training is completed 

satisfactorily.  

Important Notes: 
 

- The bidder must conduct a comprehensive survey to gather the requirements 
before proposing the system.  

- Proof of Concept (POC) may be required from the vendor before the issuance of a 
Purchase Order by LUMS.  

- The vendor will be responsible for the installation/deployment of the proposed 
system and equipment after delivery, and all the relevant expenses will be borne 
by the vendor. 



4 

- A partial solution will not be accepted; only the vendor with a complete solution 
will qualify for technical. 

- The criteria for the issuance of PO will not only be the lowest price and the product 
stability, compatibility, specifications, and features mentioned in the tender.  

- Only new hardware is required; repaired or refurbished devices will not be 
acceptable. 

- A special educational discount is expected from all the vendors. 
- Quantities can be changed depending on budget and availability. 
- Proof of technical competence of the team engaged in deployment, along with 

their profile/certificates, must be included in the proposal. 
- Price must be specified in terms of unit cost of major hardware/software 

components. 
- The release date, end of sales, support, and life of all components must be 

specified. 
- The solution provided must be officially verified by the principal and must provide 

the MAF. 
- All the vendors must perform requirement gathering first and submit the technical 

& financial proposal accordingly. Any loss because of incompatibilities with 
existing systems/solutions will be borne by Vendor/Principal. 

- For further technical information/clarification, you may contact IST if required. 
- Vendor must deliver and install the Product at LUMS. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Instruction to Bidders: 
a) General: Bids are invited through Sealed Envelope for the purchase of supplies and 

other related items from the authorized distributors and manufacturers on delivery 
Ex-LUMS.  

b) Bill of quantities: The bidder may quote for one or more items showing description 
and specification of offered items.  

c) The vendor is required to quote in USD currency and delivery is on Ex-LUMS/DDP 
basis.  

2. Date &Time of Submission of Tenders:  

The interested bidders may submit their bids on the prescribed form, available on written 
request on the firm / company letter pad from the Procurement office located, Lahore 
University of Management Sciences, at Opposite Sector U, DHA Lahore along with a postal 
order/pay order/bank draft / amounting to Rs. 1,500/- (Non-refundable) drawn in favor 
of Lahore University Of Management Sciences. 

 All bids must be delivered in procurement office on or before the prescribed deadline of 
11:00 am on the date already mentioned above. 
 Any Bid received by LUMS after the prescribed deadline for submission of bids will be 
returned unopened to the Bidder. 



5 

3. Sealing and Marking of Bids: 
The bids shall comprise in a Single package containing two separate envelopes each 
envelope shall contain separately, duly sealed, the “Financial Proposals” and “Technical 
Proposals”. The envelopes shall be marked as “Financial Proposals” and “Technical 
Proposals” in bold and legible letters to avoid any confusion. 
 
The envelop will be addressed to; 
Manager Procurement 
Lahore University of Management Sciences, 
Opposite Sector U, DHA, 
Lahore  
TEL: (042)35608251 
 
The envelopes shall also bear the word “CONFIDENTIAL” and following identifications: - 
If the envelope is not marked, as instructed above, LUMS will assume no responsibility for 
the misplacement or premature opening of the bid. 
 
4. Bid Opening: 
LUMS will open the bids, in the presence of Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend 
at 11:00 am on the date already mentioned above, in the Procurement office. 
 
5. Evaluation: 

a) After opening of bids, LUMS will examine the bids for technical evaluation and 
completeness of the bids as per tender document. 

b) The bids shall be evaluated on the basis of “Technical proposals” and “Financial 
Proposals” as under: 

(i) The envelope for “Technical Proposals” will be opened initially in the presence 

of the bidders. 
(ii) The envelope for “Financial Proposals” will be retained unopened. 

(iii) The “Financial Proposals” envelope of technical responsive bidders will be 
opened in front of technically qualified bidders after the technical evaluation. 

The “Financial Proposals” envelope of technically non-qualified bidders will be 

returned unopened to the bidder. 
c) Bidder(s) who do (es) not qualify cannot challenge the findings of the evaluation or ask for 

reasons of disqualification. 

6. Earnest Money:  
The bidder must enclose 2% of the total quoted amount as earnest money in shape of pay 

order/bank draft in favor of Lahore University of Management Sciences. The tenders 



6 

without earnest money or containing less earnest money will not be accepted. Earnest 

money of the successful bidder will be refunded after the delivery of the goods. 
7. Change in Quantities: 

LUMS reserves the right to increase/decrease quantities and it will be the responsibility 
of the supplier/contractor to deliver the item on time and change defective items. 

8. Mode of Payment:  
a) Payment terms will be credit basis.  
b) In case of advance payment first class bank guarantee or mutually accepted collateral will 

be provided by the bidder. 

9. NTN/GST Certificate: 
Bidder must mention their National Tax Number (NTN) and General Sales Tax (GST) 

number (if sales tax registered) and furnish a copy of NTN and GST certificate along with 

tender. 
10. Tax Deduction: 

Income Tax as per government tax rules will be deducted from the total amount unless 
an exemption certificate is provided from the income tax department. 

11. Specification Criteria:  

All bids must be submitted according to specification given in the BOQ. 

12. Delivery Time:  

a) Validity period of the tender will be mutually decided from the date of placement 
of order. During this period successful bidders will be bound to supply the items 

on the rates they quoted. 

b) In case the supplier fails to supply the agreed material in time, LUMS reserves the 
right to reject its offer and confiscate the earnest money deposited. 

c) Delivery will be on Ex-LUMS 
d) Pre-shipment inspection will be done by LUMS if required. 

13. Inspection and Testing 
a) LUMS representative shall have the right to inspect and / or test the Goods to confirm their 

conformity to the Purchase order(s) Specifications. 
b) Should any inspected or tested goods fail to conform to the specifications, LUMS may reject 

them and the supplier shall either replace the rejected goods or make all alterations 
necessary to meet specification of LUMS. All costs incurred on such replacements / 
alterations shall be entirely borne by the supplier, failing to do so, the purchase order(s) 
will be cancelled and all retained values will be forfeited in favor of LUMS. 

14. Quality of items:  



7 

All item(s) supplied by successful bidder should be wholesome and include all the basic 

accessories. The additional accessories may be included separately. The offered items(s) 
should not be of substandard nature.  

15. Warranty:  

As mentioned against each item or for the given period starting from the date of supply. 

16. Penalty: 

 For failure to comply with delivery schedule of Purchase Order(s) penalty will be imposed 
on defaulting bidder as under: 

a) 1% of the cost of entire order or of such items/job as remains un-supplied/not-
completed for every day up to maximum of 5% for 10 days exceeding the delivery 
period unless mutually agreed in writing. 

b) If the material is not supplied even after payment of penalty for 10 consecutive days 
LUMS reserves the right to cancel the purchase order and to obtain the required 
items/get the job done from elsewhere at risk and cost of the defaulting contractor. 
In this scenario the Earnest money will be confiscated. 

17. Grievance Committee 
Supplier can contact the grievance committee of LUMS if required. 
18. Rejection of Bids:  
LUMS reserves the right to reject any or all bids or proposals without assigning any reason. 
19. Other Instructions: 

a) Bid Prices shall be quoted on Annexure-"A" and also on letter Head duly filled in, stamped 
and signed by the authorized representative of Bidder. 

b) Bidding Form Annexure-"B" must also be duly filled in, stamped and signed by authorized 
representative of Bidder. 

c) Quoted price shall be valid for three months from the opening date of the Tender, for 
placing order however, any subsequent change in taxes and duties as notified by  
government will be given due consideration. 

I/We hereby agree to abide by and fulfill all the terms and conditions of the contract. 

The sum of Rs.____________ is herewith forwarded in the shape of ___________as    
2% earnest money. 

Name and Address of the Firm     Company’s Stamp 
_________________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 
Name and Signature of company’s Representative 

 _________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________ 

CNIC: ___________________________________ 



8 

 
 
 

 
 

ANNEXURE “A” 
FINANCIAL PROPOSALS 

S. No.* Name of Item Qty 

         

     DDP 

 

Total 

Price 
Remarks 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

* S.NO as mentioned on BOQ 

Authorized Signature of Bidder with seal 

stamp_____________________________________ 

Full name of firm ________________________ 

           N.I.C. No. ______________________________ 

    Phone no. ____________ Mobile No._________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 



9 

 
 

ANNEXURE-"B" 

TECHNICAL PROPOSALS 

S. No.* Name of Item(s) Specifications / Brand Qty 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

* S.NO as mentioned on BOQ 

Authorized Signature of bidder with seal stamp   

 

_______________________________________ 

 

Full name of firm ________________________ 

N.I.C. No. ______________________________ 

Phone no. ____________ Mobile No._________ 

Note: Attach technical brochure producing detailed specifications for all the offered 

items(s). 

 

 

 

 



10 

 

BIDDING FORM 

Date: _________         

Lahore University of Management Sciences. 
Lahore 
 
Gentleman 
 
1. Having examined the conditions to Tender and Specifications of Tender No LUMS/236/2024 

DATED: 20.11.2024, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We the undersigned, offer 
to supply and deliver in conformity with specifications mentioned in BOQ and conditions of 
Tender for the sum of Rs._________________________ (Rupees 
______________________________) or such other sums as may be ascertained in 
accordance with the said Conditions. 

 
2. If our Bid is accepted, we shall deliver the required supplies mentioned in the tender 

documents within ______ days from the date of receipt of your firm Purchase Order. 
 
3. We agree to abide by the terms and conditions of the Tender for the period of _______ from 

the date fixed for receiving the same and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted 
at any time before the expiration of that period. 

 
4. Until a formal Purchase order(s) is placed, this Bid, together with your written acceptance 

thereof, shall constitute a binding contract between us. 
 
5. We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any proposal you may receive 

or to inform us of the rejection of our bid or to give any reasons thereof. 
 
Dated this __________________ day of ______________________________ 2024. 
 
 
Signature _______________________ in the capacity of ______________________________ duly 
authorized to sign Tender for and on behalf of  
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
(NAME OF FIRM IN BLOCK CAPITALS) 

Complete Address: ________________________________________________________ 

 
Fax No._______________________ Telephone No._______________________________ 
 
 
(SIGNATURE) 
Witness :-1. _______________________           2________________________ 


